
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
DATE: MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2021 
 
TIME: 5:30 pm 
 
PLACE: ZOOM MEETING 
 
 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
Councillor Westley (Chair) 
Councillor Nangreave (Vice Chair) 
 
Councillors Aqbany, Gee, O’Donnell, Pickering and Willmott 
 
 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 

 
Officer contacts: 

Jason Tyler (Democratic Support Officer): 
Tel: 0116 454 6359, e-mail: Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk 

 
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Support Officer): 

Tel: 0116 454 6343, e-mail: Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk
mailto:Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk


 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings at this 
‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at least 24hrs 
before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc. during the live 
broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting at City Hall. 
 
It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take decisions without 
disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the Councillors concerned. 
 

 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee 
meetings & Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion 
however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact Jason Tyler, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6359  
or email Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 
 

mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 

 
NOTE:  
THIS MEETING WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING USING ZOOM 
 
The public link to view this meeting is: 
 
https://leicester-gov-
uk.zoom.us/j/86972527820?pwd=dGQ4WVdZZy9Edk5VNy9nc3BraWxSdz09 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 23 November 2020 are 
attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a correct record. 
 
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures.  
 
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS 
OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received in accordance with Council 
procedures.  
 
 

6. COVID-19 IMPACT - UPDATE  
 

 

 The Director of Housing will give a verbal update in order to provide the most 
up to date information to members on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
  
 
 

https://leicester-gov-uk.zoom.us/j/86972527820?pwd=dGQ4WVdZZy9Edk5VNy9nc3BraWxSdz09
https://leicester-gov-uk.zoom.us/j/86972527820?pwd=dGQ4WVdZZy9Edk5VNy9nc3BraWxSdz09


 

7. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2021-2022 - 
CONSULTATION  

 

 

 The Director of Housing and the Director of Finance submit a report, which 
asks the Commission to consider the proposed Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) budget for 2021/22.  
 
The draft report to Council is attached as an appendix and subject to any 
amendments following consultation with the Tenants and Leaseholder Forum, 
Council will consider the proposed budget in February 2021. 
  
 

8. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR SERVICE OFFER 
PROPOSAL  

 

 

 The Director of Housing will provide a verbal update in order to present the 
most up to date information to Members, in particular in respect of the 
continuing consultation with tenant representatives.   
  
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Work Programme is submitted for information and comment. 
  
 

10. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2020 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Westley (Chair)  
Councillor Nangreave (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Aqbany 

Councillor O'Donnell 
Councillor Pickering 
Councillor Willmott 

 
 

In Attendance: 
Councillor Cutkelvin – Assistant City Mayor Education and Housing  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
98. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 AGREED: 

1) That the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission on 3 September 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

2) That the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission on 4 November 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
99. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
 
 

 

1

Appendix A



2 
 

100. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 

statements of case had been received. 
 

101. COVID-19 IMPACT - UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Housing gave an update on the impact of Covid-19 on Housing 

Issues. 
 

 The Housing team had been much better prepared to continue with 
services during the second lockdown due to lesso
[...]
c.  80% of the grant focussed on families with young children. 
 

2



3 
 

Councillor Cutkelvin emphasised the importance of keeping services agile in 
lockdown and noted that the Council had responded quickly to changing 
circumstances. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the report be sent to members of the Commission. 

 
Councillor Nangreave joined the meeting during deliberation of this item. 
 

102. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND GENERAL FUND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 20/21 UPDATE NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 The Director of Housing submitted a presentation for noting on the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) and General Fund Capital Programme 2020/21. 
 

 It was reported that in Quarter 1, spending had been low as only 
essential works had been carried out.  A slight recovery had been seen 
in Quarter 2, but it was unlikely that there would be a full spend in all 
work areas.  The position was expected to be strengthened in Quarters 
3 and 4. 

 Work done inside properties would experience under-spend, but 
external works would be spent as-per budget. 

 The largest budget was for Council acquisitions and new builds. 

 Delays had been experienced as contractors’ capacity was reduced due 
to demands from other organisations, staff being furloughed and staff 
being cautious about returning to work. 

 Some tenants had been cautious about having workers in their homes 
and had asked for work to be delayed. 

 Acquisitions were going well despite slowing in March 2020.  There had 
been some pauses but the spend was forecasted to be as-per budget. 

 Regarding the General Fund, below-budget spends were forecasted, but 
improvement was expected in quarters 3 and 4. 

 Regarding communal and public realm works, plans had been put in 
place for the restyling of Ottawa Road, a landscape architect had been 
brought in to re-design courtyards and a consultation on the demolition 
of on-site garages was due to start. 

 Disabled facilities grants were moving on at
[...]
with Homes England funding. 
 
Councillor Cutkelvin added that money from Right to Buy Receipts needed to 
be spent within three years or it would go back to the government.  However, 
the council was on target to spend it. 
 
Chris Burgin further explained that the Council could retain 25% of a Right to 
Buy sale and utilise 30% per property.  For acquisitions and new builds, the 
rest would have to come from another source. 
 
 
Councillor Westley reiterated the need for social housing to be built and the 
need to aim for the target of 1000 council homes per year. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That a vote of thanks be made towards Justin Haywood and 

his team. 
3) That Councillor Cutkelvin explore ways of further increasing 

the council housing supply above the current targets. 
 

105. EXECUTIVE UPDATE - HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPER 
STRATEGY UPDATE 

 
 The Director of Housing submitted a report providing further update to 

Members of the Executive and the Housing Scrutiny Commission on progress 
in implementing Leicester’s Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2018-
2023, since the last update to Scrutiny in February 2020. 
 

 From March the service had needed to react and respond to the Covid-
19 pandemic.  They had needed to protect life and have an offer in place 
for people to have a safe place to live to protect them from the 
pandemic.  This had been a challenge for the service and the sector. 

 The Everyone In directive had allowed the service to help anyone in 

12



13 
 

need, including those without recourse to public funds such as people 
from abroad without status in this country. 

 45 bed spaces had been lost due to Covid-19 as they were classed as 
shared sleeping arrangements.  Temporary accommodation had needed 
to be extended to fill gaps such as this. 

 The Early Prison Release scheme had put added pressure on the 
service. 

 More than 500 new single individuals had approached the service for 
help during the pandemic. 

 The service had entered into swift procurement of units that were safe 
and self-contained.  This had included block-booking hotels. 

 Volunteers had provided those in Bed and Breakfast accommodation to 
those who did not have access to food and delivered food parcels to 
those who could not shop. 

 24/7 support had been provided and the Police had been worked with, 
so they had an access route to bring people in.  

 Entrenched rough-sleepers had been brought in, and the service had 
been able to continue working with them in their accommodation. 

 Whilst cases of Covid-19 in this accommodation had been very low and 
not as bad as feared, a strategy still needed to be in place to manage 
cases. 

 Flu vaccinations had been rolled out for vulnerable homeless people. 

 Whilst Covid-19 cases had recovered over the summer, the service felt 
the need to continue with the initiative supporting homeless people as 
they were very aware that there would be a second wave. 

 There were currently 40 single people in Bed and Breakfast 
accommodation down from 180.  There was a priority to move people on 
in the Single Homeless Pathway. 

 In the Annual Spotlight count would take place in the next week and 
numbers on the street had reduced. 

 The first aim of the strategy was prevention, the MyHOME app had 
added an additional optional gateway for people to get help.  Prevention 
and recovery solutions remained high and the service were looking to 
sustain people’s current accommodation or failing that look for new 
accommodation before homelessness occurred.  If homelessness 
occurred, then the service would work to find accommodation as soon 
as possible. 

 LCC Homelessness Prevention & Support services have made it a 
priority to ensure that; through effective comms, partners, information on 
the website, and referral processes; people at risk of homelessness are 
aware that services are available and are available to access when they 
need to
[...]
hotspots’ for street 
lifestyles and rough sleeping such as Narborough Road and a taskforce had 
been created to tackle them.  Some street-lifestyle groups had been moving 
out of the city centre and some services had needed to be taken out of the city. 
 
Regarding direct lets she replied that she did not have a figure to hand but 

15



16 
 

would contact Councillor O’Donnell with one.  Following the guidance received 
in terms of how social housing continued to be offered during the Covid period, 
one of the groups was to homeless households.  Along with Gurjit Kaur 
Minhas, a scheme of ‘sensitive lets’ had been carried out whereby intelligence 
check were done on accommodation to ensure it was suitable as they wanted 
tenancies to be sustainable.  Tenancy management services were being 
worked with. 
 
Councillor Nangreave emphasised that more needed to be done to stop 
overcrowding. 
 
AGREED: 
  That the report be noted. 
 

106. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor Pickering proposed that ASB and crime be looked at again with an 

update. 
 
Councillor Westley added that a report was due on the issue and that he was 
looking to set up a working party on the issue. 
 
AGREED: 

That the issue of Anti-Social Behaviour and Crime be added to 
the agenda for the next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission.  

 
107. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 Councillor Westley brought it to the attention of the commission that the 

government would shortly be making a decision on the Social Housing White 
Paper promising to strengthen standards for landlords and outlining how 
property ombudsmen would support tenants when things went wrong.  He 
emphasised that the White Paper was missing a commitment to building more 
social housing and that there was a petition to encourage this.  Councillor 
Westley encouraged those present to write to MPs to encourage them to get 
more social housing built. 
 
The meeting ended at 8:41pm 
 
 

16



 

1 

 

 

Scrutiny Report 
  

 

 

Housing Revenue Account Budget 
(including Capital Programme)  

2021/22 
 

Housing Scrutiny Commission 
 

    11 January 2021 
 

Report of the Director of Housing and Director of Finance 
 

 
  
  
 
 
 

  

17

Appendix B



 

2 

 

 
 
 
Useful information 
 
◼ Ward(s) affected: All 

◼ Report authors: Chris Burgin, Director of Housing & Stuart McAvoy, Principal 
Accountant 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Housing Scrutiny Commission to consider the 
proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2021/22.  
 

2. Summary  
 
2.1 The draft report to Council at Appendix A recommends that the HRA budget for 

2021/22 is set as a balanced budget. Subject to any amendments following 
consultation with the Tenants and Leaseholder Forum and the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission, Full Council will then consider the proposed budget in February 2021. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1 The Housing Scrutiny Commission is recommended to:  

 
i) Note the financial pressures on the HRA and comment on the proposals for 

delivering a balanced budget in 2021/22; 
ii) Note the proposed changes to rent and service charges; 

 
4. Report 

 
4.1 The attached report at Appendix A is the draft report to Council, to which the 

recommendations above refer. 
 

 

5. Background information and other papers: 
 
None 
 

 

6. Summary of appendices:  
Appendix A: Draft HRA Budget Report to Council 2021/22 

18



 

1 

 

 
 

  

Housing Revenue Account Budget 
(including Capital Programme)  

2021/22 

 

 

 

Full Council: 17th February 2021  

 

 

 
Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr. Elly Cutkelvin 

      Lead director: Chris Burgin 

 

 

  

APPENDIX A 

19



 

2 

 

Useful information 
 
◼ Ward(s) affected: All 

◼ Report authors: Chris Burgin, Director of Housing & Stuart McAvoy, Principal Accountant 

 

1. Purpose 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Full Council to consider and approve the City Mayor’s 
proposed Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2021/22. 
 

2. Summary  
 

2.1 The financial landscape of the four-year period from 2016 to 2020 was dominated by 
the government requirement that rents be reduced by 1% each year. Despite this 
pressure, the HRA delivered balanced budgets. For the 5 years from 2020 rents are 
permitted to increase by up to CPI+1%. Whilst this relaxation will help to sustain a 
financially viable HRA and support investment in the housing stock, the continuing 
impact of Right to Buy (RTB) sales on rental income persists. 

 
2.2 This report recommends that the budget for 2021/22 is set as a balanced budget, with 

a core rent increase of 1.5%. 
 

2.3 Consultation on the proposals within this report has been carried out with the Tenants’ 
and Leaseholders’ Forum, the Housing Scrutiny Commission, and the Overview Select 
Committee. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 Full Council is recommended to:  
 

i) Note the financial pressures on the HRA and comment on the proposals for 
delivering a balanced budget; 

ii) Note the comments from the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum at Appendix G, 
the Housing Scrutiny Commission at Appendix H, and the Overview Select 
Committee at Appendix I; 

iii) Approve the Housing Revenue and Capital budgets for 21/22; 
iv) Approve rent and service charge changes for 21/22 as follows: 

- 1.5% increase to core rent; 
- 1.5% increase to garage rent; 
- changes to Dawn Centre rent as set out at section 4.1.4; 
- 2.0% increase to service charges; 
- no changes to sundry payments and charges; 

v) Note the equality impact assessment of the proposed revenue and capital 
reductions required to present a balanced budget, at Appendix J; 

vi) Note that the scheme of virement (included within the General Fund Revenue 
Budget report which is also on your agenda) applies also to the HRA budget with 
total expenditure and total income acting as budget ceilings for this purpose;  

vii) Note that the capital strategy in that report applies also to
[...]
ort information and data is identified and where it can be found. 

Also be clear about highlighting gaps in existing data or evidence that you hold, and 

how you have sought to address these knowledge gaps. 

c) That the equality impacts are capable of aggregation with those of other EIAs to 

identify the cumulative impact of all service changes made by the council on 

different groups of people.  

d) That the equality impact assessment is started at an early stage in the decision-

making process, so that it can be used to inform the consultation, engagement and 

the decision. It should not be a tick-box exercise. Equality impact assessment is an 

iterative process that should be revisited throughout the decision-making process. 

It can be used to assess several different options.  

e) Decision makers must be aware of their duty to pay ‘due regard’ to the Public Sector 

Equality Duty (see below) and ‘due regard’ must be paid before and at the time a 

decision is taken. Please see the Brown Principles on the equality intranet pages, 

for information on how to undertake a lawful decision-making process, from an 

52

mailto:helen.mcgarry@leicester.gov.uk


 

35 

 

equalities perspective. Please append the draft EIA and the final EIA to papers for 

decision makers (including leadership team meetings, lead member briefings, 

scrutiny meetings and executive meetings) and draw out the key points for their 

consideration. The Equalities Team provide equalities comments on reports.  

 

 

1. Setting the context  

Describe the proposal, the reasons it is being made, and the intended change or 

outcome. Will the needs of those who are currently using the service continue to be met? 

The financial landscape of the four-year period from 2016 to 2020 was been dominated by 

the government requirement that social housing rents be reduced by 1% each year, which 

reduced income to the Housing Revenue Account by £3.1m per annum. For the 5 years 

from 2020 rents can be increased by up to CPI+1%. Whilst this relaxation is welcome, a 

number of other external pressures on the Housing Revenue Account Budget persist.   

These include the impact of increasing Right to Buy sales (where it is predicted £1.135m 

rental income will be lost during 2021/22) and inflation and staff cost pressures (which 

amount to an additional £1.676m for 2021/22.).  To address the deficit that this creates it 

is proposed additional income / savings can be delivered in several areas including, 

increasing rent and service charges (£1.3m), additional rental include from new build and 

acquired properties (£0.9m) and savings associated with the closure of Border House 

(£247k),    The Housing Revenue Account budget report recommends that the budget for 

2021 / 22 is set as a balanced budget, continuing the approach of only drawing on reserves 

to fund time-limited or one-off schemes. 

The Housing Revenue Account Budget report is proposing a 1.5% increase to the core 

rents of Council homes, which is the maximum increase allowed under the government’s 

new criteria. As well as this rent increase for 2021 / 22 the report is recommending: 

• Increasing service charges by 2% 

• A re-calculation of Dawn Centre rents to align these with the actual running cost of 

the service 

• Increasing garage rents by 1.5% 

The cost of the Capital Programme for 2021/22 is proposed to be £47.81m, with £30m of 

this relating to the Affordable Housing Acquisition and New Build Programme.  The 

following projects are those where it is proposed that changes will be made to the allocation 

of funding through this Programme: 

• An additional £150k is being made available for re-roofing schemes to meet the 

demand of more properties requiring this work. 

• As part of the 2020 / 21 budget setting process it was agreed that £5m would be made 

available over a 3-year period to undertake public realm improvement work.  It is 

53



 

36 

 

proposed 
[...]
Housing 
Adaptation Update presentation 
 

Simon Nicholls 
 
 
Caroline Carpendale 
 
 
Martin Clewlow 
 
 
Kevin Doyle 
 
Simon Nicholls 

 

 

 
Meeting Date  
4 November 2020  
 

 
Local plan special meeting 

 
Grant Butterworth 

 

69

A
ppendix C



Housing Scrutiny Commission: 2020/21 
      
                  
 

 

Page 2 of 2 

Meeting Date  
23 November 2020  
 
Agenda Date:  
4 November 2020  
 
Deadline for papers 
11 November 2020 
 
Papers despatch: 
13 November 2020 

COVID 19 update 

 
Housing Capital Programme update 
 
District Service Priorities & performance 
including ASB service performance 
 
Who gets Social Housing 
 
Update on Homelessness Strategy & 
Rough Sleepers Next Steps 
 

Chris Burgin 
 
Simon Nicholls 
 
Gurjit Minhas 
 
 
Caroline Carpendale 
 
Caroline Carpendale 
 
 

 

Meeting Date  
11 January 2021 
 
Agenda Date:  
16 December 2020  
 
Deadline for papers 
30 December 2020 
 
Papers despatch: 
31 December 2020 
 

HRA Budget 
 
COVID 19 – Housing response update 
 
LCC ASB service offer proposal 

Chris Burgin 
 
Chris Burgin 
 
Chris Burgin 
 

 
 
Verbal update to be able to provide the most up-to-date information to the Commission  
 
Verbal update to be able to provide the most up-to-date information, in particular about 
consultation with tenant representatives 

22nd February   
 
 

Housing Manifesto Commitments update 
 
Rent arrears report 
 
Voids & Lettings Report  
 
Empty homes update  
 
ASB service proposal 
 

Chris Burgin 
 
Charlotte McGraw 
 
Martin Clewlow 
 
Simon Nicholls 
 
Gurjit Minhas 
 

 

12th April  

Goscote House & Sprinklers 
redevelopment  
 
Sheltered Housing project update 
 
Public Realm Project update 
 
Repairs performance and update report 
 

Simon Nicholls 
 
Simon Nicholls 
 
Gurjit Minhas 
 
Kevin Doyle 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

70


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2021-2022 - CONSULTATION
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting

<

@

&

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held:

108.

109.

MONDAY, 11 JANUARY 2021 at 5:30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor Westley (Chair)
Councillor Nangreave (Vice Chair)

Councillor Gee Councillor Pickering
Councillor O'Donnell Councillor Willmott

*k*k*x **% ***

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Agbany.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chair declared an interest in item 7 “Housing Revenue Account 2021-2022
— Consultation” as members of his family lived in Council accommodation.

The Vice-Chair declared an interest in item 7 “Housing Revenue Account 2021-
2022 — Consultation” as her partner lived in Council accommodation.

Councillor Pickering declared an interest in item 7 “Housing Revenue Account
2021-2022 — Consultation” as she lived in Council accommodation.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’
judgement of the public interest. They were not, therefore, required to withdraw
from the meeting.



110.

111.

112.

113.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny
Commission on 23 November 2020 be confirmed as a correct
record.

PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that there were no Petitions, in accordance
with Council procedures.

QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that there were no Questions, Representations
or Statements of Case, in accordance with Council procedures.

COVID-19 IMPACT - UPDATE

The Director of Housing gave a verbal update in order to provide the most up to
date information to members on the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.

He commented on the recent award of funding and the launch of the ‘Rough
Sleepers Next Steps Strategy’ which would be utilised to combat
homelessness and other related issues arising from the Covid pandemic,
including increased availability of temporary accommodation.

The continuing work with partners, involving outreach work with the homeless
had been enhanced in view of the winter arrangements and ‘project pathway’.
It was also noted that around 100 occupants had been moved from Bed and
Breakfast accommodation to more permanent accommodation and that there
had been ongoing new demand for services who would also need temporary
accommodation.

The initiative to increase support and the positive ambition to offer secure
solutions was welcomed.

The Chair asked that the Commission’s thanks and appreciated be recorded to
all those concerned with the bid and the ongoing work following the launch.

In response to questions the separate allocations, including short-term and
long-term revenue and capital funds were clarified. Support to complex cases
at individual units was also explained, as some issues had been reported to
Ward members. It was recognised that cases required proper assessment
prior to more permanent accommodation being offered.



114.

The purpose of the strategy was to ensure that rough sleepers were offered
temporary accommodation at an early stage and the suitability of ongoing
support and accommodation options required a longer timeframe.

The Director of Housing also confirmed details of the ongoing monitoring of the
issues and the suitability of accommodation, leading to enhanced working
arrangements with the police, landlords, hoteliers and their staff, tenant groups
and other partners. The need to ensure adequate security and management of
the accommodation was highlighted and the enhanced engagement with
landlords was particularly welcomed.

It was confirmed that the joint procurement of service to assist the
psychological issues arising from the pandemic continued to be discussed with
the Clinical Commissioning Groups. This was welcomed and it was expected
that progress could be made in the near future.

The update was noted.

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2021-2022 - CONSULTATION

The Director of Housing and the Director of Finance submitted a report, which
asked the Commission to consider the proposed Housing Revenue Account
(HRA) budget for 2021/22. It was confirmed that the draft report to Council,
which was attached as an appendix, would be considered in February 2021.

The Director of Housing reported that the financial landscape of the four-year
period from 2016 to 2020 was dominated by the government requirement that
rents be reduced by 1% each year. Despite this pressure, it was noted that the
HRA delivered balanced budgets.

It was reported that for the 5 years from 2020, rents were permitted to increase
by up to CPI+1% and that whilst this relaxation helped to sustain a financially
viable HRA and support investment in the housing stock, the continuing impact
of Right to Buy (RTB) sales on rental income persisted.

The Commission was asked to;

i) Note the financial pressures on the HRA and comment on the proposals
for delivering a balanced budget;
i) Note the comments from the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum; and
iii) Note rent and service charge changes for 21/22 as follows:
- 1.5% increase to core rent;
- 1.5% increase to garage rent;
- 2.0% increase to service charges;

To provide further context, the Director of Housing referred to detailed
information in the appendixes attached to the report to Council, including the
comparison of council house rents to private rents in the city.



It was also clarified and emphasised that 60% of the council’s current tenants
would not be affected by any rent increase, as they were in receipt of Universal
Credit or other benefit. The average rent increase would only be £1.11 a week.

A breakdown of capital items was submitted and explained, with the continued
investment in stock and the significant programme of Council House building
/acquisitions being noted. The changes within the capital programme were
summarised, and it was noted that the housing team worked closely with the
Council's energy team in the delivery of the de-carbonisation agenda. Work
with DeMontfort University in relation to ongoing research in this area of activity
was also noted.

The Chair thanked the Director for his report and asked the Assistant City
Mayor (Housing and Education) to comment. Councillor Cutkelvin stated that
the achievement to deliver a balance budget year on year was remarkable,
particularly alongside ongoing financial pressures and stated that the money
from this increase goes straight back in to investing in properties. Clir Cutkelvin
reiterated that60% of the most vulnerable tenants being unaffected. She also
commented on the effect of Covid-19 on the service. In conclusion Councillor
Cutkelvin emphasised that income from the HRA was utilised within the
department, with expenditure in the capital programme being invested in
property improvement, including access to the STAR Service.

In response to comments, Councillor Cutkelvin also reiterated that the 40% of
tenants facing a rent increase were also considered to be vulnerable, but that
the most vulnerable would be unaffected. The issues of ‘in-work poverty’
becoming a greater issue and the increased use of foodbanks and additional
external support was recognised.

Councillor O’'Donnell suggested that the effect of rent increases on full-time
workers with already stretched family budgets would be significant and should
have received greater reference and consideration.

Councillor Willmott supported the view that the 40% affected would find the
increase hard to find in family budgets. He also commented on the investment
proposals and advised that he was not convinced of the requirement to invest
further in IT provision, or to accelerate the work being undertaken in relation to
climate change. He informed the Commission that if these items were
removed from the programme, or had reduced ambitions, the recommended
rent increase could be reduced to 1%.

The Director of Housing was asked to respond. He reminded the Commission
that should there be no increase approved over 1% then this would impact on
potential for further investment in the housing stock and the budget would be
required to be balanced. It was highlighted that rent increases could not be
made retrospectively, and the investment capability would be permanently lost.

The Chair then commented on the severe impacts of the governments

decisions and he thanked officers for their efforts in delivering a balanced
budget year on year. He advised that he supported the recommendation

4



115.

116.

117.

adding that some tenants’ representatives supported the proposed level of rent
increases to ensure that future repairs and maintenance could be undertaken
on the stock.

In conclusion the Commission noted the response circulated from the Tenants
and Landlords Forum as part of the consultation.

AGREED:
That Council be informed that this Commission supports the budget

for 2021/22 being set as a balanced budget, with a core rent
increase of 1.5%.

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR SERVICE OFFER PROPOSAL
The Director of Housing gave a verbal update in order to present the most up
to date information to Members, in particular in respect of the continuing

consultation with tenant representatives.

It was reported that the proposal required further consideration by the Tenants
and Landlords Forum and would therefore be submitted to a future meeting.

The Chair commented on the unfortunate delay. It was confirmed that the
previous funding proposals remined one of the aspects for future discussion
and agreement with the Forum, and that other significant changes remained
outstanding. It had not been considered appropriate to submit a report to the
Commission before that agreement.

It was expected that a further meeting with the Forum would be convened
shortly, with an update being submitted to the next meeting of the Commission.

The update was noted.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Commission’s Work Programme was submitted for information and
comment.

The items relating to future ecological and IT strategies arising from the
previous discussion concerning the HRA consultation would be added.

AGREED: That the Work programme be noted and update accordingly.

CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.00pm.



